
2021 FRANKLIN COUNTY, KANSAS TAX LEVY SHEET - Levies shown are taxes per $1000 valuation
                

Comparison to 2020 Levies: 2020 2021
District Valuation Levy Levy Change
State 300,202,907 1.500 1.500 0.000
County 295,045,185 61.246 58.043 -3.203

General Bond Library Emp Lia- Fire Audit- Parks Twp Recrea-
& Int Benefit bility orium Gen tion TOTAL

Cities:   Cities: 12-101a 10-113 12-1220 12-16,102 75-6110 12-110b 12-137 12-1303 15-104 12-1927  
Lane 1,160,062 14.068 13.201 -0.867 Lane 7.750 0.969 4.482 13.201
Ottawa 110,281,261 46.703 45.968 -0.735 Ottawa 31.970 3.371 9.105 1.522 45.968
Pomona 4,890,190 32.190 30.094 -2.096 Pomona 8.746 10.684 10.664 30.094
Princeton 1,708,009 16.481 14.887 -1.594 Princeton 14.106 0.781 14.887
Rantoul 799,169 17.348 16.723 -0.625 Rantoul 11.059  5.664 16.723
Richmond 2,605,801 54.688 55.942 1.254 Richmond 50.255 5.687 1.510 57.452
Wellsville 17,416,209 54.717 51.578 -3.139 Wellsville 38.635 0.267 4.717 6.454 1.505 51.578
Williamsburg 1,508,584 22.661 43.502 20.841 Williamsburg 34.123 8.926 0.453 43.502

General Fire Cemetery TOTAL
Townships: Townships: 79-1962 79-1962 17-1330  

       
Appanoose 4,310,250 0.000 0.000 0.000 Appanoose 0 0.000
Centropolis 11,331,241 0.289 1.000 0.711 Centropolis 1.000 1.000
Cutler 10,228,536 6.074 5.664 -0.410 Cutler 5.664 5.664
Franklin 19,289,888 0.000 0.000 0.000 Franklin 0.000 0.000
Greenwood 6,133,037 0.908 0.853 -0.055 Greenwood 0.853 0.853
Harrison 8,082,429 0.993 0.912 -0.081 Harrison 0.912 0.912
Hayes 8,688,434 2.368 3.019 0.651 Hayes 3.019 3.019
Homewood 6,512,529 0.933 0.865 -0.068 Homewood 0.865 0.865
Lincoln 13,728,222 0.274 0.292 0.018 Lincoln 0.292 0.292
Ohio 7,776,171 0.861 0.781 -0.080 Ohio 0.781 0.781
Ottawa 25,313,510 0.196 0.191 -0.005 Ottawa 0.191 0.191
Peoria 9,974,354 3.769 3.462 -0.307 Peoria 2.306 1.156 3.462
Pomona 4,087,845 0.000 0.000 0.000 Pomona 0.000 0.000
Pottawatomie 7,831,924 4.812 4.482 -0.330 Pottawatomie 4.482 4.482
Richmond 5,773,063 0.000 0.000 0.000 Richmond 0.000 0.000
Williamsburg 5,614,467 0.479 0.453 -0.026 Williamsburg 0.453 0.453

 Supp Capital Bond & Adult Special Recrea- Rec
School General General General Outlay Interest Ed Assess TOTAL tion Benefits

School Districts: Districts: Valuation 72-5142 72-5147 72-53,113 10-113 74-32,259 79-1808 12-1927 12-1928
USD 243 96,187 46.136 46.112 -0.024 USD 243 84,687 20.000 18.121 7.991 46.112
USD 287 49,457,284 62.569 61.812 -0.757 USD 287 45,135,470 20.000 17.046 7.994 13.974 59.014 2.798
USD 288 33,792,075 52.178 51.932 -0.246 USD 288 30,864,766 20.000 16.639 7.993 7.300 51.932
USD 289 49,376,692 51.562 61.958 10.396 USD 289 45,930,499 20.000 13.533 7.996 16.232 57.761 3.997 0.200
USD 290 157,271,919 67.088 67.085 -0.003 USD 290 150,418,119 20.000 14.532 8.000 18.17 0.374 61.076 5.000 1.009
USD 348 1,413,290 62.257 59.909 -2.348 USD 348 1,333,222 20.000 12.407 8.000 14.502 54.909 4.000 1.000
USD 365 2,684,802 52.715 53.099 0.384 USD 365 2,584,018 20.000 17.386 7.498 8.215 53.099
USD 368 336,607 51.942 50.532 -1.410 USD 368 317,839 20.000 12.528 8.000 10.004 50.532
USD 434 22,386 48.433 49.822 1.389 USD 434 20,086 20.000 17.004 7.985 4.833 49.822
USD 456 593,943 48.571 52.892 4.321 USD 456 564,043 20.000 24.136 7.783 51.919 0.973

Cemetery Districts: State Levies:
Antioch 7,579,066 0.685 1.274 0.589    Education Building 1.000
Central 4,118,460 0.633 0.848 0.215    State Institutions Building 0.500
Greenwood 4,330,344 0.916 0.857 -0.059       Total 1.500
Lane-Baker 8,991,986 4.003 3.728 -0.275 County Levies:
Mt. Hope 4,512,885 2.992 3.202 0.210    General 20.411
Mt. Olivet 2,551,765 1.831 1.758 -0.073    Road & Bridge 13.608
Princeton 11,521,640 1.711 1.542 -0.169    Historical Society 0.213
Richmond & Berea 8,526,279 1.499 1.388 -0.111    Special Bridge
United 10,770,695 1.857 1.727 -0.130    Health 1.441

   Fair Premiums
Fire Districts:    Fair Buildings
Harrison-Lincoln-Ottawa 47,124,161 3.909 3.946 0.037    Employee Benefits 12.075
Williamsburg/Homewood 13,635,580 1.738 2.995 1.257    Noxious Weed 0.279
Ohio/Princeton 9,484,180 4.363 3.961 -0.402    Ambulance Service 2.743
Richmond 8,378,864 4.959 4.615 -0.344    Special Liability Insurance 0.761
Wellsville 36,706,097 8.159 7.451 -0.708    Bond & Interest 3.546
Northwest 30,752,563 3.827 3.998 0.171    Courthouse & Jail Building 2.966

      Total 58.043
Other:
Marais Des Cygnes DD#1 5,690,162 2.569 2.598 0.029
Pottawatomie Watershed 17,710,704 1.616 1.553 -0.063
Tauy Creek Watershed 8,462,815 0.48 0.444 -0.036
Frontier Extension #11 295,045,185 1.491 1.429 -0.062

NEK Library: K.S.A.
   General 12-1247 1.167 1.145 -0.022
   Retirement 12-16,102 0.184 0.150 -0.034
      Total 158,343,140 1.351 1.295 -0.056

 
Janet Paddock, FRANKLIN COUNTY CLERK

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT TAXES ARE IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE LEVIES.
I HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE IS A CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE TAX LEVIES FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY, KS, FOR THE YEAR 2021
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FRANKLIN  COUNTY----2021 mill levies by tax units---all levies are taxes per $1,000 assessed valuation---Add the mill levies for each tax district within your tax unit to obtain the total levy for your tax unit
TAX    TOWNSHIP    TWP GEN   TOTAL TAX TOWNSHIP  TOTAL
UNIT STATE COUNTY EXT     OR CITY SCHOOL     CEMETERY         FIRE WS LIBRARY      FUND LEVY UNIT STATE COUNTY EXT OR CITY SCHOOL CEMETERY FIRE WS LIBRARY LEVY

001 KS 2018 11 Lane 288 Lane & Baker NEKL POTT 131.128 100 KS FR 11 Harrison 288 H-L-O NEKL 119.057
002 KS FR 11 Ottawa 290 174.025 101 KS FR 11 Harrison 290 H-L-O NEKL 134.210
003 KS FR 11 Pomona 287 Northwest POMONA 156.876 102 KS FR 11 Harrison 290 Princeton H-L-O NEKL 135.752
004 KS FR Princeton 288 Princeton Ohio/Prc   NEKL OHIO 134.589 110 KS FR 11 Lincoln 287 H-L-O NEKL 128.317
005 KS FR 11 Rantoul 288 NEKL CUTLER 130.922 111 KS FR 11 Lincoln 287 H-L-O DD#1 NEKL 130.915
006 KS FR 11 Richmond 288 Richmond-Berea Richmond RICHMOND 176.359 112 KS FR 11 Lincoln 287 Antioch H-L-O NEKL 129.591
007 KS FR 11 Wellsville 289 Wellsville FRANKLIN 181.959 113 KS FR 11 Lincoln 287 Princeton H-L-O NEKL 129.859
008 KS FR 11 Williamsburg 287 Mt Hope Home/Wmsbg WMSBG 172.483 114 KS FR 11 Lincoln 288 Princeton H-L-O NEKL 119.979
009 KS FR 11 Richmond 365 Richmond-Berea Richmond RICHMOND 177.526 115 KS FR 11 Lincoln 290 H-L-O NEKL 133.590
202 KS FR 11 Ottawa 290 174.025 116 KS FR 11 Lincoln 290 H-L-O DD#1 NEKL 136.188
302 KS FR 11 Ottawa 290 174.025 117 KS FR 11 Lincoln 290 Antioch H-L-O NEKL 134.864
402 KS FR 11 Ottawa 290 174.025 118 KS FR 11 Lincoln 290 Princeton H-L-O NEKL 135.132
502 KS FR 11 Ottawa 290 174.025 120 KS FR 11 Greenwood 287 Central Northwest NEKL 129.778
020 KS FR 11 Franklin 289 39.345 NEKL 131.676 121 KS FR 11 Greenwood 287 Greenwood Northwest NEKL 129.787
021 KS FR 11 Franklin 289 Wellsville TWS NEKL 132.120 122 KS FR 11 Greenwood 287 Greenwood Northwest DD#1 NEKL 132.385
030 KS FR 11 Hayes 287 NEKL 127.098 123 KS FR 11 Greenwood 290 Greenwood Northwest NEKL 135.060
031 KS FR 11 Hayes 287 TWS NEKL 127.542 124 KS FR 11 Greenwood 456 Central Northwest NEKL 120.858
032 KS FR 11 Hayes 289 NEKL 127.244 130 KS FR 11 Williamsburg 243 Home/Wmsbg PWS NEKL 113.380
033 KS FR 11 Hayes 289 TWS NEKL 127.688 131 KS FR 11 Williamsburg 287 Home/Wmsbg PWS NEKL 129.080
034 KS FR 11 Hayes 290 NEKL 132.371 132 KS FR 11 Williamsburg 287 Mt Olivet Home/Wmsbg PWS NEKL 130.838
035 KS FR 11 Hayes 290 TWS NEKL 132.815 133 KS FR 11 Williamsburg 287 Central Home/Wmsbg NEKL 128.375
036 KS FR 11 Hayes 348 NEKL 125.195 134 KS FR 11 Williamsburg 287 Mt. Olivet Home/Wmsbg NEKL 129.285
037 KS FR 11 Hayes 348 TWS NEKL 125.639 135 KS FR 11 Williamsburg 287 Mt. Hope Home/Wmsbg NEKL 130.729
040 KS FR 11 Centropolis 287 United Northwest NEKL 130.804 136 KS FR 11 Williamsburg 287 Mt. Hope Home/Wmsbg PWS NEKL 132.282
041 KS FR 11 Centropolis 287 United Northwest NEKL 130.804 137 KS FR 11 Williamsburg 365 Mt. Olivet Home/Wmsbg PWS NEKL 122.125
042 KS FR 11 Centropolis 287 United Northwest TWS NEKL 131.248 140 KS FR 11 Homewood 287 Antioch Home/Wmsbg NEKL 129.213
043 KS FR 11 Centropolis 287 Northwest NEKL 129.077 141 KS FR 11 Homewood 287 Greenwood Home/Wmsbg NEKL 128.796
044 KS FR 11 Centropolis 287 Northwest NEKL 129.077 142 KS FR 11 Homewood 287 Central Home/Wmsbg NEKL 128.787
045 KS FR 11 Centropolis 287 Northwest DD#1 NEKL 131.675 143 KS FR 11 Homewood 287 Mt. Hope Home/Wmsbg NEKL 131.141
046 KS FR 11 Centropolis 290 Northwest NEKL 134.350 144 KS FR 11 Homewood 287 Mt. Hope Home/Wmsbg PWS NEKL 132.694
047 KS FR 11 Centropolis 348 United Northwest TWS NEKL 129.345 145 KS FR 11 Homewood 287 Mt. Olivet Home/Wmsbg NEKL 129.697
050 KS FR 11 Appanoose 287 United Northwest NEKL 129.804 146 KS FR 11 Homewood 288 Antioch Home/Wmsbg NEKL 119.333
051 KS FR 11 Appanoose 434 United Northwest NEKL 117.814 147 KS FR 11 Homewood 288 Mt. Olivet Home/Wmsbg NEKL 119.817
060 KS FR 11 Pomona 287 Greenwood Northwest DD#1 NEKL 131.532 148 KS FR 11 Homewood 290 Antioch Home/Wmsbg NEKL 134.486
061 KS FR 11 Pomona 287 Northwest NEKL 128.077 149 KS FR 11 Homewood 290 Greenwood Home/Wmsbg NEKL 134.069
062 KS FR 11 Pomona 287 Northwest DD#1 NEKL 130.675 150 KS FR 11 Ohio 287 Antioch Ohio/Prc NEKL 130.095
063 KS FR 11 Pomona 456 Northwest NEKL 119.157 151 KS FR 11 Ohio 287 Princeton Ohio/Prc NEKL 130.363
070 KS FR 11 Ottawa 287 H-L-O NEKL 128.216 152 KS FR 11 Ohio 288 Richmond-Berea Ohio/Prc NEKL 120.329
071 KS FR 11 Ottawa 287 H-L-O DD#1 NEKL 130.814 153 KS FR 11 Ohio 288 Antioch Ohio/Prc NEKL 120.215
072 KS FR 11 Ottawa 287 United H-L-O NEKL 129.943 154 KS FR 11 Ohio 288 Mt. Olivet Ohio/Prc NEKL 120.699
073 KS FR 11 Ottawa 289 H-L-O NEKL 128.362 155 KS FR 11 Ohio 288 Mt. Olivet Ohio/Prc PWS NEKL 122.252
074 KS FR 11 Ottawa 289 H-L-O TWS NEKL 128.806 156 KS FR 11 Ohio 288 Princeton Ohio/Prc NEKL 120.483
075 KS FR 11 Ottawa 290 H-L-O NEKL 133.489 157 KS FR 11 Ohio 288 Princeton Ohio/Prc PWS NEKL 122.036
076 KS FR 11 Ottawa 290 H-L-O DD#1 NEKL 136.087 158 KS FR 11 Ohio 290 Princeton Ohio/Prc NEKL 135.636
077 KS FR 11 Ottawa 290 H-L-O TWS NEKL 133.933 160 KS FR 11 Pottawatomie 288 Lane & Baker NEKL 122.409
080 KS FR 11 Peoria 288 NEKL 117.661 161 KS FR 11 Pottawatomie 288 Lane & Baker PWS NEKL 123.962
081 KS FR 11 Peoria 289 NEKL 127.687 162 KS FR 11 Pottawatomie 290 Lane & Baker NEKL 137.562
082 KS FR 11 Peoria 290 NEKL 132.814 163 KS FR 11 Pottawatomie 290 Lane & Baker PWS NEKL 139.115
083 KS FR 11 Peoria 368 NEKL 116.261 164 KS FR 11 Pottawatomie 365 Lane & Baker PWS NEKL 125.129
090 KS FR 11 Cutler 288 NEKL 119.863 170 KS FR 11 Richmond 288 Richmond-Berea Richmond NEKL 120.202
091 KS FR 11 Cutler 288 PWS NEKL 121.416 171 KS FR 11 Richmond 288 Richmond-Berea Richmond PWS NEKL 121.755
092 KS FR 11 Cutler 290 NEKL 135.016 173 KS FR 11 Richmond 365 Richmond-Berea Richmond NEKL 121.369
093 KS FR 11 Cutler 290 PWS NEKL 136.569 174 KS FR 11 Richmond 365 Richmond-Berea Richmond PWS NEKL 122.922
095 KS FR 11 Cutler 368 NEKL 118.463


